

## The Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards (Amendment) Act, 1989

Act 8 of 1989

Keyword(s): Land Revenue, Royalty, Seigniorage Fee

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## THE ANDERA PRADESH (TELANGANA AREA) DISTRICT BOARDS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1989.

ACT NO. 8 OF 1989.

٤,

[1st April, 1989.]

An Act further to amend the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards Act, 1955.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Andhra Pradesh in the Fortieth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the Andhra Short title. Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards (Amendment) Act, 1989.

<sup>\*</sup>Received the assent of the Governor on the 31st March, 1989. For Statement of Objects and Reasons, please see the Andhra Pradesh Gazette, Part-IV A, Extraordinary, dated the 27th February, 1989, at Page 3.

Amendment of section 135, Act 1 of 1956. 2. In the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards Act, 1955 in section 135, in sub-section (1), after the words "land revenue" wherever it occurs, the words "royalty and seigniorage fee" shall be deemed always to have been inserted.

Validation of levy and collection of land tevenue etc.

- 3. Notwithstanding anything in any judgement, decree or order of any. Court or Tribunal or other authority to the contrary no levy and collection of land tess on the royalty and seigniorage fee payable to Government shall be deemed to be invalid or ever to have become invalid by reason only of the fact that such levy and collection was made, when no provision for such levy and collection was made, and accordingly the levy and collection of land tess on royalty and seigniorage fee shall be deemed to have been levied and collected as if this Act was in force on the day on which the land cess on royalty and seigniorage fee was so levied and collected and accordingly,—
- (a) no suit or other proceeding shall be maintained or continued in any court against the State Government or any person or authority whatsoever for the refund of the land cess on royalty and seigniorage fee; and
- (b) no Court shall enforce any decree or order directing the refund of such land cess on royalty and scigniorage fee.
- 4. The Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards (Amendment) Ordinance, 1988 is hereby repealed.

Repeal of Ordinance 13 of 1928.